This note explains the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 Financial instruments and IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers on the
Group’s financial statements.

Impact on financial statements
IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 were generally adopted without restating comparative information. The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from
the new ‘impairment rules are therefore not reflected in the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017, but are recognised in
the opening statement of financial position on 1 January 2018.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have
not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. The adjustments are
explained in more detail below.

77

First Mutual Properties Limited | GO BEYOND |

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

2.26 Changes in accounting policies (continue)

2017
US$

As originally
presented IFRS 9 IFRS 15

01 January 2018
US$

Restated

Statement of comprehensive income and other
comprehensive income extract
Property services income   52 195  -  -  52 195

Impairment allowances  335 525 ( 126 053)  -  209 472

Profit/(loss) before tax 3 149 551 ( 126 053)  - 3 023 498
Income tax expense (1 454 945)  32 459  - (1 422 486)

Profit after tax 1 694 606 ( 93 594)  - 1 601 012

Statement of Consolidated Financial Position extract

2017
US$

As originally
presented IFRS 9 IFRS 15

01 January 2018
US$

Restated

Assets
Trade and other receivables 3 299 327 ( 126 053)  - 3 173 274

Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities (13 176 741)  32 459  - (13 144 282)

Retained earnings (126 525 986)  93 594  - (126 432 392)

Impact of changes in accounting policies on Retained

Closing retained earnings as at 31 December 2017 - IAS 39 and IAS 18 126 525 986

Increase in provision for tenant and other receivables ( 126 053)

Deferred tax on IFRS 9 adjustment  32 459

Opening retained earnings 1 January 2018 - IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 126 432 392

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of the Group and Company's financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions
that affect the reported amounts of revenue, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the accompanying disclosures, and the disclosure of

[…]

Deferred tax assets to be recovered after more than 12 months - -

Deferred tax assets to be recovered within 12 months -   414 629

-   414 629

95

First Mutual Properties Limited | GO BEYOND |

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

9 DEFERRED TAX ASSET (continued)

9.1 Deferred tax asset

Deferred tax assets arose as a result of assessed losses generated in the current and previous years and temporary differences arising
from investment properties with carrying amounts lower than income tax values. The Group believes these assets are recoverable through
claiming capital allowances in the future and utilisation of the assessed losses. The affected entity generated taxable income in 2018.

Deferred tax assets have been disclosed separately while previously it had been offset against deferred tax liabilities.

10 ACCOUNTING POLICIES APPLIED UNTIL 31 DEC 2017

IFRS 9 became effective on 1 January 2018 replacing IAS 39 which resulted in a change in classification and measurement of financial
assets held by the Group as follows:

(Available for sale financial assets) Group Company

2018 2017 2018 2017

All figures in US$

At 1 January -   388 952 -   388 952

Disposals - (388 952) - (388 952)

Fair value adjustment - - - -

At 31 December - - - -

The fair value of the shares quoted on the Zimbabwe Stock Exchange ("ZSE") is determined by making reference to published price. The ZSE
is considered to an active market.

 10.1 ACCOUNTING POLICIES APPLIED UNTIL 31 DECEMBER 2017

(Loans and other receivables) Group Company

2018 2017 2018 2017

All figures in US$

At 1 January   403 015   950 000   403 015   950 000

Reclassification of loans and other receivables (403 015) - (403 015) -

Loan stock issued during the year -   397 542   397 542

Amortised interest -   95 913 -   95 913

Repayments of interest - (90 440) - (90 440)

Repayments of principal - (950 000) - (950 000)

At 31 December -   403 015 -   403 015

Short-term portion - -

Long-term portion -   403 015 -   403 015

-   403 015 -   403 015

Reclassification from loans and other receivables to amortised cost

Investments in treasury bills were reclassified from loans and receivables to amortised cost at 1 January 2018. At the date of initial application
the Group’s  business model is to hold these investments for collection of contractual cash flows, and the cash flows represent solely
payments of principal and interest  on the principal amount. The fair value of US$ 403 015 as at 1 January 2018 was equivalent to the
amortised cost for these assets. There was no impact  on retained earnings at 1 January 2018.

Loan receivable relating to treasury bills of US$nil (2017: US$403 015) was obtained during 2017 with a total nominal value of US$397 542.